yet to commence or progress to a stage where there is sufficient information for a definitive measurement.
Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the
final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data and the combined company�s future results of operations and
financial position.

Edgar Filing: LoopNet, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

176

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or
revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to integrate the
operations of CoStar and LoopNet or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and
revenue enhancements.

89

Edgar Filing: LoopNet, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

177

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2011

Historical Historical
CoStar LoopNet, Pro Forma Pro Forma
Group,
Inc. Inc. Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 292,252 $ 93,805 $ (345,466)(a) $ 40,591
Short-term investments 3,657 3,530 (7,187)(a) �
Accounts receivable, net 16,240 1,744 � 17,984
Deferred income taxes, net 5,494 1,315 � 6,809
Income tax receivable 4,940 � � 4,940
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,179 1,111 � 5,290

Total current assets 326,762 101,505 (352,653) 75,614
Long-term investments 29,114 � � 29,114
Deferred income taxes, net 12,652 16,432 (29,084)(e) �
Property and equipment, net 36,886 2,556 � 39,442
Goodwill 80,488 41,507 586,383(b) 708,378
Intangibles and other assets, net 17,898 8,299 192,998(c) 219,195
Deposits and other assets 2,679 6,526 8,916(d) 18,121

Total assets $ 506,479 $ 176,825 $ 406,560 $ 1,089,864

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,351 $ 820 $ $ 4,171
Accrued wages and commissions 7,581 2,531 � 10,112
Accrued expenses 17,712 3,167 � 20,879
Deferred gain on the sale of building 2,523 � � 2,523
Income taxes payable 14,831 � � 14,831
Deferred revenue 18,845 9,443 (6,556)(f) 21,732
Current portion of long-term debt � � 1,750(d) 1,750

Total current liabilities 64,843 15,961 (4,806) 75,998
Long-term debt � � 173,250(d) 173,250
Deferred gain on the sale of building 33,225 � � 33,225
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities 17,216 2,644 � 19,860
Deferred income taxes, net � � 54,057(e) 54,057
Income taxes payable 1,797 � � 1,797
Series A convertible preferred stock � 48,631 (48,631)(g) �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 208 40 23(h) 271

Edgar Filing: LoopNet, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

178

Additional paid in capital 377,320 135,172 233,044(h) 745,536
Other comprehensive loss (7,681) (383) 383(h) (7,681)
Treasury stock � (86,227) 86,227(h) �
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 19,551 60,987 (86,987)(h) (6,449)

Total stockholders� equity 389,398 109,589 232,690 731,677

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 506,479 $ 176,825 $ 406,560 $ 1,089,864

90

Edgar Filing: LoopNet, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

179

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For Year Ended December 31, 2010

Historical
CoStar Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Group,
Inc.

LoopNet,
Inc. Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 226,260 $ 78,002 $ � $ 304,262
Cost of revenues 83,599 12,562 � 96,161

Gross margin 142,661 65,440 � 208,101
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 52,455 16,785 � 69,240
Software development 17,350 12,231 � 29,581
General and administrative 47,776 15,693 � 63,469
Purchase amortization 2,305 2,083 36,238(c) 40,626

119,886 46,792 36,238 202,916

Income (loss) from operations 22,775 18,648 (36,238) 5,185
Interest and other income (expense), net 735 (2,461) (10,911)(d) (12,637)

Income (loss) before income taxes 23,510 16,187 (47,149) (7,452)
Income tax expense (benefit), net 10,221 461 (18,859)(e) (8,177)

Net income (loss) 13,289 15,726 (28,290) 725
Convertible preferred stock accretion of discount � (339) 339(g) �

Net income (loss) applicable to common
stockholders $ 13,289 $ 15,387 $ (27,951) $ 725

Net income (loss) per share � basic $ 0.65 $ 0.03

Net income (loss) per share � diluted $ 0.64 $ 0.03

Weighted average outstanding shares � basic 20,330 6,298(h) 26,628

Weighted average outstanding shares � diluted 20,707 6,298(h) 27,005

91

Edgar Filing: LoopNet, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

180

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

Historical
CoStar Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Group,
Inc.

LoopNet,
Inc. Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 59,618 $ 20,713 $ � $ 80,331
Cost of revenues 22,566 3,157 � 25,723

Gross margin 37,052 17,556 � 54,608
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 13,246 5,134 � 18,380
Software development 5,268 3,659 � 8,927
General and administrative 10,899 4,924 � 15,823
Purchase amortization 543 641 8,939(c) 10,123

29,956 14,358 8,939 53,253

Income (loss) from operations 7,096 3,198 (8,939) 1,355
Interest and other income (expense), net 202 (317) (2,729)(d) (2,844)

Income (loss) before income taxes 7,298 2,881 (11,668) (1,489)
Income tax expense (benefit), net 2,766 1,038 (4,667)(e) (863)

Net income (loss) 4,532 1,843 (7,001) (626)
Convertible preferred stock accretion of discount � (85) 85(g) �

Net income (loss) applicable to common
stockholders $ 4,532 $ 1,758 $ (6,916) $ (626)

Net income (loss) per share � basic $ 0.22 $ (0.02)

Net income (loss) per share � diluted $ 0.22 $ (0.02)

Weighted average outstanding shares � basic 20,531 6,298(h) 26,829

Weighted average outstanding shares � diluted 20,965 5,864(h) 26,829

92

Edgar Filing: LoopNet, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

181

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Description of Transaction

On April 27, 2011, CoStar, LoopNet and merger sub entered into the merger agreement, which was amended on
May 20, 2011. Pursuant to the merger agreement, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, merger sub
will be merged with and into LoopNet, with LoopNet continuing as the surviving corporation in the merger and a
wholly-owned subsidiary of CoStar.

As a result of the merger, each outstanding share of LoopNet common stock, other than shares owned by CoStar,